RESOLUTION NO.	, 2020

A RESOLUTION OF THE SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL APPROVING EXECUTION OF AN INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF COTTONWOOD HEIGHTS PROVIDING FOR THE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF A BICYCLE REPAIR STATION.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Salt Lake County (the "County") and The City of Cottonwood Heights (the "City") are "public agencies" as defined by the Utah Interlocal Cooperation Act, UTAH CODE ANN. §§ 11-13-101 *et seq.*, and, as such, are authorized by the Cooperation Act to each enter into an interlocal cooperation agreement to act jointly and cooperatively on the basis of mutual advantage;

WHEREAS, the County has entered into a restated interlocal agreement to lease property at a "Park and Ride" lot at approximately 7000 South Wasatch Boulevard in Cottonwood Heights, Utah;

WHEREAS, the County has purchased a bicycle repair station with funds allocated to the Salt Lake County Bicycle Advisory Committee to be installed and maintained at the "Park and Ride" lot for the benefit and use of Salt Lake County residents; and

WHEREAS, the City will install and maintain the bicycle repair station consistent with the terms of the attached agreement.

RESOLUTION

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the County Council of Salt Lake County:

1. The Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between Salt Lake County and the City of Cottonwood Heights is approved, in substantially the form attached hereto as **ATTACHMENT A**, and that the Salt Lake County Mayor is authorized to execute the same.

[Signature Page to Follow]

	ED in Salt Lake City, Salt Lake County, Utah, this
day of, 2020.	
	Max Burdick, Chairperson
ATTEST:	
Sherrie Swensen	
Salt Lake County Clerk	Voting:
	Council Member Bradley
	Council Member Bradshaw
	Council Member Burdick
	Council Member DeBry Council Member Ghorbani
	Council Member Granato
	Council Member Jensen
	Council Member Winder Newton Council Member Snelgrove
	Council Member Sheigiove
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Jason S. Rose, 26 March 2020	
Senior Attorney	

ATTACHMENT A

Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between Salt Lake County and the City of Cottonwood Heights